E-Tenders, if received (in 

any mode) after the said date and time, will not be accepted by the Bank. The Vendors shall 

https://www.mstcecommerce.com/eprocn/
https://www.rbi.org.in/
https://www.mstcecommerce.com/eprocn

remit refundable Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) of ₹48,000 (Forty-Eight Thousand only) on 

or before March 02, 2026 (Monday) (Till 11 AM).  

3. The Technical Bid (Part I) will be opened electronically on March 02, 2026 (Monday), 12 PM 

onwards in presence of prospective Vendors. Financial bid of only those Vendors who are found

[...]

online mode may send in their email IDs, where 
they would like the Webex link to be shared, at  
rajarshiadhikari@rbi.org.in;  
vungtheiching@rbi.org.in; aparya@rbi.org.in; and 
ceskolkata@rbi.org.in on or before February 19, 
2026 

H Estimated value of e-Tender  ₹24,00,000/- (Twenty-Four Lakh) approximately 

https://www.mstcecommerce.com/eprocn/
mailto:rajarshiadhikari@rbi.org.in
mailto:vungtheiching@rbi.org.in
mailto:aparya@rbi.org.in
mailto:ceskolkata@rbi.org.in

I Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) ₹48,000 (Forty-Eight Thousand only) 

(being 2% of the total contract value shall be 
deposited by each Vendor) in the form of 
NEFT/Demand Draft/Bank Guarantee 
(prepared as per enclosed format in Annex V) 
issued by a Scheduled Bank drawn in favour of 
Reserve Bank of India, Kolkata.

[...]

and apayra@rbi.org.in by EOD March 
02, 2026 (Monday). 

15.  Performance  

Bank Guarantee  

15.1 The successful Vendor/s on entering into a purchase 
contract with the Bank, will have to furnish a Performance Bank 

Guarantee (PBG) for an amount of an amount ₹1,20,000/- 

(Rupees One Lakh Twenty Thousand only) (as specified in 

Annex IV), in favor of ‘Regional Director, Reserve Bank of 
India, Kolkata’ valid for 18 months issued by a Scheduled 

Bank. The PBG has to be furnished within a period of 15 days 
from award of the Annual contract. The Performance